

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICA'S POWER AND ELECTRIC GENERATORS MATS COALITION,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for
the District of Columbia Circuit

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Makram B. Jaber
Allison D. Wood
Aaron M. Flynn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2416

Counsel for Applicants

August 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	10
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits: A Rational Rule Cannot Impose Hundreds of Millions of Dollars in Economic Costs in Return for Trivial Benefits.	12
II. The Rule Will Cause Substantial Irreparable Harm.	16
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Also Favor a Stay.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	20
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 12-13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	20
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	11
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	3, 6-7, 11, 13, 15-17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 14
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	2, 10-11, 17-19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200.....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	2

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 705	3
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6).....	5, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2).....	4-5, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	3

Rules and Regulations

Food and Drug Administration: Criteria and Procedures for Evaluating Assays for Carcinogenic Residues, 42 Fed. Reg. 10,412 (Feb. 22, 1977).....	14
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial- Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	6
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Reconsideration of Supplemental Finding and Residual Risk and Technology Review, 85 Fed. Reg. 31,286 (May 22, 2020).....	9, 14
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration, and Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding, 87 Fed. Reg. 7,624 (Feb. 9, 2022).....	7
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration and Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding, 88 Fed. Reg. 13,956 (Mar. 6, 2023).....	7

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 88 Fed. Reg. 24,854 (Apr. 24, 2023).....	5
Petition To Remove the Stationary Combustion Turbines Source Category From the List of Categories of Major Sources of Hazardous Air Pollutants, 89 Fed. Reg. 26,835 (Apr. 16, 2024).....	5, 14
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024)	1, 3, 10, 13, 16-17, 19-20
Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System: Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities; Legacy 89 Fed. Reg. 38,950 (May 8, 2024).....	20
New Source Performance Standards for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Fossil Fuel-Fired Electric Generating Units; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Fossil Fuel-Fired Electric Generating Units; and Repeal of the Affordable Clean Energy Rule 89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024).....	2, 20
Supplemental Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category 89 Fed. Reg. 40,198 (May 9, 2024).....	20
Other Authorities	
Comments of Power Generators Air Coalition (Apr. 11, 2022), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4957, https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4957	8
Electric Generators for a Sensible Transition Emergency Application for Immediate Stay, No. 24A106 (U.S. July 26, 2024).....	2
EPA, <i>Residual Risk Assessment for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category in Support of the 2020 Risk and Technology Review Final Rule</i> , (Sept. 2019), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4553, https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4553	9

States’ Emergency Application for Immediate Stay, No. 24A95
(U.S. July 23, 2024) 2

States’ Emergency Application for Immediate Stay, No. 24A180,
(U.S. Aug. 16, 2024)..... 12

Timothy Cama & Lydia Wheeler, *Supreme Court Overturns Landmark
EPA Air Pollution Rule*, THE HILL (June 29, 2015),
[https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/246423-supreme-
court-overturns-epa-air-pollution-rule/](https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/246423-supreme-court-overturns-epa-air-pollution-rule/) 8-9

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Michigan v. EPA*,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 8, 15
